PUBLIC NOTICE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

Chair: Ted Haskins

Committee Members: Kyle Mitchell, Ben Redman

Thursday, September 10, 2020 at 4:30 p.m. Council Chambers, 745 Center Street, Milford Ohio

AGENDA

Call to Order

Proceedings: Approval of the August 10, 2020, Community Development Committee Minutes

Agenda Items:

- Discussion: Bid Services for Riverside Park Walking Path
- And all additional matters that may properly come before the committee

Adjourn

Community Development Committee Meeting Minutes August 10, 2020

The meeting was called to order at 4:30 pm by Ted Haskins

Present:

Ted Haskins, Ben Redman, Kyle Mitchell

Staff:

Michael Doss, City Manager; Pat Wirthlin, Finance Director, Jackie Bain,

Administrative Assistant

Visitors:

Ross Terrell and Rosa Terrell

<u>Proceedings</u>: Approve the proceedings from the March 11, 2020 Community Development Committee Minutes Mr. Haskins made a motion to approve. Seconded by Mr. Redman. All yes

Discussion: Possible parking lot expansion at Jim Terrell Park

Mr. Doss spoke about ideas on how to expand the parking availability at the park and to not lose any greenspace/picnic area at the park. This idea would incorporate approximately 8-10 additional parking spaces so that the park could be utilized more. This would include taking out the honeysuckle, invasive species of brush and dead trees and make the area a grassy park area and make the park a little closer to the river. We would essentially be shifting the area about eight to ten feet. The Conservancy District was not happy about removing the invasive species or any of the dead trees being removed to accommodate the shifting of the picnic tables 10 feet to have additional parking so that more people could enjoy the park and all the aspects of what the park has to offer. Mr. and Mrs. Terrell spoke of how their son Jim Terrell lent his name to preserve and protect the area and the history of the trails. It is utilized by many people. The committee members would like to meet and take a tour of the location to better understand the amount of greenspace being shifted into the wooded area. Mr. Doss said that he would approach the committee with some costs for the project and how we could do this in house.

<u>Discussion: LWC Grant Funds for Riverside Park Walking Path vs CDBG Reimbursement</u> <u>And Discussion of Quote for Design/Engineering/Bid Services for Riverside Park Walking Path</u>

Mr. Doss said that in this discussion, item one and item two will go hand in hand. The discussion from item one will dictate how we proceed with item two.

Mr. Doss explained how the city applied for two grants a few years ago. One was for the Riverside Park shelter and the other was for a walking path at Riverside Park. The city was successful in securing funding for both a Community Development Block Grant through Clermont County Commission and a Land and Water Conservation Grant through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources. We made applications for both projects under the Land and Water Conservation. The total cost of the project projections was \$236,000.00 which included the shelter, the CDBG Funds that we received, plus some city funds which equaled about \$118,000.00 for the Grant application which was essentially half of the match required for the Land and Water Conservation Grant. You

can leverage other grant funds and other in-kind funds, City of Milford funds as your match for the portion of the Land and Water Conservation.

We had to complete the shelter because we were going to leverage the Community Development Block Grant plus the money that we had to put as part of our obligation to the shelter and we were going to use both of those monies to leverage against our match with the Land and Water Conservation Grant. Clermont County took it out to bid. No bids were received on the project. They put the bid out again and their bid was incomplete. There were three attempts through Clermont County to get the shelter out for bid and get it constructed. In the process, we had a deadline with our Land and Water Conservation Grant for the walking path. The shelter had to be completed before we could go on and do the path. In November of last year, Council passed an ordinance pushing that project into 2020 because it was set to expire at the end of 2019. The shelter was subsequently completed, and we received \$68,000 from CDBG, we had \$50,765.00 in City Funds and a Change Order for \$2,420 which made the total City Cash Funds for the shelter \$53,185.00. Plus \$68,000 satisfied this CDBG. Where we are at today, we must have the park walking path completed by the end of November. Before we have it completed there has to be some design work done. Mr. Doss presented two alternative designs by Kleingers if we were to bid this out. Kleingers did put a proposal together to help us prepare the bids. If we decide to do the path, we have about \$118,000, if we take it out for bid and it is over \$118,000 the city would have to pay the difference. We do have an option to now use the money we would receive for the Land and Water Conservation Grant, to actually pay us back through the Grant our \$53,185.00 that we used for the shelter. We could forgo the path and go back to Land and Water Conservation, since they said that they would pay for 50% of the project, and it would cover our 50% which is the \$53,185.00. If we do take the shelter out for bid, we would have to have a design first. A proposal from Kleingers, which includes two designs (short and long track designs), the topography survey, the site engineering and assist with getting the bids together. That cost is \$9,800.00. We must have that performed before we take it out to bid. That is money that is not included in the grant that we would have to pay. Mr. Doss said that he does not believe the bid will come in under \$118,000. The path does have to be 10 feet wide to meet ADA compliant. We do have to expend the money to get the design. And then it will be bid out. If it comes in at over \$118,000, we still have the option of saying that we will not proceed and try to secure the funds back from Land and Water Conservation which is the \$53,185.00. But if we do decide to take it out for bid, and it does come in over bid, and we reject it, we would be out the \$9,800 for the engineering design. The designs could be used on a different application later. The committee felt that even if the bid came in over the \$118,000, we should go for it. This has been a discussion for quite some time and the committee felt that we should move forward with the walking path. Ms. Wirthlin confirmed that we would have to put in \$118,00 in the budget and then get reimbursed sometime next year. Capital Projects, all funds are frozen until next year. We cannot take out of the Capital Fund and place in the General Fund. We could place in the Capital Fund or consider this as a Capital Project. Mr. Doss said as we move forward with this project, we will bid it out and see where the chips fall. The committee reviewed information on item two which is the Quote for Design/Engineering/Bid Services for Riverside Park Walking Path from Kliengers. The committee reviewed the information with Mr. Doss.

The Committee agreed to make a motion recommending that the Law Director Draft an Ordinance for the City Manager to Enter into a Contract with Kleingers For the Design/Engineering/Bid Services for Riverside Park Walking Path in The Amount Of \$9,800

There being no other business, Mr. Haskins made a motion to adjourn. Seconded by Mr. Mitchell All yes. The meeting was adjourned at 5:16 pm.

Respectfully Submitted, Jackie Bain

"These minutes have been approved and adopted by Mr. Haskins, Mr. Redman and Mr. Mitchell via email on, August 12, 2020."

CONTRACT BID FORM

CONTRACT BID FORIVI
Proposal of JK Mewer (DYDOVATION (hereinafter called Bidder), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Owio doing business as
To the City of Milford, Ohio (hereinafter called Owner):
In compliance with the Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for the construction of:
RIVERSIDE PARK PERIMETER WALKING TRAIL CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178
in strict accordance with the contract documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated herein.
BIDDER agrees to provide under this CONTRACT NO. FAIN No. P17AP00178 all necessary equipment, materials, labor and incidental items as specified in the Contract Documents, Plans and Specifications, for the price specified as follows:
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 BASE BID TOTAL $$54,500.9$
Alternate #1 — Instead of the 8' walking path shown for base bid, the contractor would install a 10' wide walking path. The pricing for this should be the DIFFERENCE from the 8' base bid walking path.
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #1 TOTAL \$ 5/2,000.
Alternate #2A — In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.07 mile path to the west. This would continue as an 8' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path.
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #2A TOTAL \$20,000.
Alternate #2B — In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.07 mile path to the west. This would continue as a 10' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path.
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #2B TOTAL \$ 4,250. =
Alternate # 3A – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.05 mile path to the south picnic area. This would continue as an 8' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path.
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #3A TOTAL \$ 12,400.50
Alternate #3B – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.05 mile path to the south picnic area. This would continue as a 10' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path.
CONTRACT NO FAIN NO PIZAPONIZE ALT #3D TOTAL 6 3000 02

By submission of this bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of joint bid; each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or Agreement as to any matter relating to the bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.

The Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on or before a date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the Project within sixty (60) consecutive calendar days thereafter. The Bidder further agrees to pay, as liquidated damages, the sum of \$100.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in the Contract.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addendum:

#1 Sept. 4th, 2020

Bids shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

Title and Date

CONTRACT BID FORM

Proposal of Prus Construction Co. (hereinafter called Bidder), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio doing business as Prus Construction Co. (underline "Corporation", "Partnership", or "Individual", as applicable).
To the City of Milford, Ohio (hereinafter called Owner):
In compliance with the Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for the construction of:
RIVERSIDE PARK PERIMETER WALKING TRAIL CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178
in strict accordance with the contract documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated herein.
BIDDER agrees to provide under this CONTRACT NO. FAIN No. P17AP00178 all necessary equipment, materials, labor and incidental items as specified in the Contract Documents, Plans and Specifications, for the price specified as follows:
CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 BASE BID TOTAL \$ 63,800°
Alternate #1 – Instead of the 8' walking path shown for base bid, the contractor would install a 10' wide walking path. The pricing for this should be the DIFFERENCE from the 8' base bid walking path. CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #1 TOTAL \$ 12,900
Alternate #2A – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.07 mile path to the west. This would continue as an 8' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path. CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #2A TOTAL \$ 38,000
Alternate #2B – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.07 mile path to the west. This would continue as a 10' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path. CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #2B TOTAL \$ 43,800.
Alternate #3A – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.05 mile path to the south picnic area. This would continue as an 8' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path. CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #3A TOTAL \$ 22,600
Alternate #3B – In addition to the 0.20 mile trail, the contractor would install the additional 0.05 mile path to the south picnic area. This would continue as a 10' path. The pricing for this should be the ADDITIONAL from the base bid walking path. CONTRACT NO. FAIN NO. P17AP00178 ALT #3B TOTAL \$ 28, 100.

By submission of this bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of joint bid; each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or Agreement as to any matter relating to the bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor.

The Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on or before a date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the Project within sixty (60) consecutive calendar days thereafter. The Bidder further agrees to pay, as liquidated damages, the sum of \$100.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in the Contract.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addendum:

Addendum No. 1: September	4, 2020
Bids shall include all applicable taxes and fees.	MlerPm
	Signature
	Vice President - 9/10/2020
	Title and Date /



CINCINNATI COLUMBUS DAYTON LOUISVILLE

6219 Centre Park Drive West Chester, OH 45069 phone 513.779.7851 fax 513.779.7852 www.kleingers.com

September 10, 2020

Mr. Michael Doss City Manager City of Milford 745 Center Street, Suite 200 Milford, OH 45150

Via email: mdoss@milfordohio.org

RE: City of Milford Riverside Park Perimeter Walking Trail Project

Contract Award Recommendation

Dear Michael:

We have reviewed the contractor bids received September 10, 2020, @ 11:00 a.m. for the City of Milford's Riverside Park Perimeter Walking Trail Project and recommend that the project be awarded to the low bidder, J. K. Meurer Corp. Two bids were received. We also would recommend the City award base bid and Alternates #2A and #3A. The bid results are summarized in the attached table.

We suggest that the City may want to budget contingency dollars in the amount of 10% of the base bid to cover any unforeseen field conditions.

If you have any questions or need any further information, please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

THE KLEINGERS GROUP INC.

Josh Shaw, PE

Attachment: Bid Tabulation Summary



2020 Riverside Park Perimeter Walking Trail Contract No. FAIN No. P17AP00178 Bid Tabulation Summary

Bids Received 11:00 a.m. - September 10, 2020

Date	Company Name & Address	Email	Bid Bond or	Addenda Acknowledged	Computed Total	Computed Total	uted Total Computed Total Comput	Computed Total	Computed Total	Computed Total	-
 09/10/20	1. K. Meurer Corp. Steve Eurn 33 Glendale Milford Road Loveland, OH 45140 512-831-7500 Ptus Construction Co.	skenc@herement.com	Guarantee .	>	54500,000	2. 12,000,00	2	44 Eld No. 24	Att 51d No. 3.4 5 17.7 400.00	Alt Bird Mos 3B .	and recipioted subsequently
	Reger Cadle 6325 Wooster Road Cincinneti, OH 45226 533-321-7774	ទីក [ុ] ទ្ធាបជាស្វិទប្រទីបរ	>		\$ 63,800.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 43,800.00	\$ 22,600.00 \$	\$ 28,100.00	